

No. 98-6322

Supreme Court, U. S.

F I L E D

APR 22 1999

CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ANTONIO TONTON SLACK,

Petitioner,

v.

E.K. MCDANIEL, WARDEN, ELY (NEVADA)
STATE PRISON, and FRANKIE SUE DEL PAPA,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

FRANNY A. FORSMAN
Federal Public Defender
For the District of Nevada
JOHN C. LAMBROSE
DEBORAH A. TREVINO
TIMOTHY P. O'TOOLE
*MICHAEL PESCETTA
Assistant Federal Public Defenders
330 S. Third St., #700
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 388-6577
Counsel for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
I. OPINIONS BELOW	1
II. JURISDICTION.....	1
III. STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Judgment Of Conviction And Direct Appeal.....	2
B. Mr. Slack’s Proper Person Federal Habeas Corpus Proceeding Is Dismissed Without Prejudice Less Than Three Months After It Is Filed.....	3
C. Mr. Slack Returns To State Court To Exhaust His Claims	3
D. Mr. Slack Returns To Federal Court With An Exhausted Petition.....	4
E. The District Court Dismisses Claims Raised By Mr. Slack’s Federal Habeas Counsel As “Abusive” Under Rule 9(b), Even Though Mr. Slack Has Never Received A Federal Adjudication Of Any Claim	6
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
VI. ARGUMENT	12
A. Formal Judicial, Statutory And Rules-Based Doctrines Of Habeas Corpus Law All Make Clear That A Habeas Corpus Petition Cannot Be “Second Or Successive” In The Absence Of A Prior Merits Adjudication.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued	Page
1. This Court’s Exhaustion Precedents Make Clear That A Habeas Application Filed After An Unconditional Federal Court Order Dismissing An Earlier Petition “Without Prejudice” For Lack Of Complete Exhaustion Cannot Be “Second Or Successive.”..	13
2. This Court’s Entire Body Of Exhaustion Law, As Well As Current Statutes Dealing With Exhaustion, Make Clear That The Doctrine Is Solely About Abstaining From Interference With State Court Proceedings, And Is Not In Any Way A Rule Of Preclusion...	15
3. Dismissal Without Prejudice Is Not A Judgment On The Merits And Therefore Cannot Be Given Preclusive Effect.....	19
4. The Ninth Circuit’s Rule Cannot Be Squared With The Applicable Exhaustion Principles.....	21
B. This Court’s Abuse Of The Writ Precedents – Which Describe That Doctrine As A “Modified Res Judicata Rule” – Make Clear That No Petition Can Be “Second Or Successive” In The Absence Of A Prior Merits Adjudication	23
1. The Court Applies Res Judicata Principles In The Habeas Context Through The Abuse Of The Writ Doctrine By Attaching “Vital Relevance” To A Prior Adjudication.....	23
2. Res Judicata And Its Habeas Corpus Analogue, Abuse Of The Writ, Cannot Apply In The Absence Of A Prior Merits Adjudication.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued	Page
3. Martinez-Villareal Reaffirms That The Abuse Of The Writ Doctrine Is Simply The Habeas Corpus Version Of Res Judicata	27
C. The Lower Courts’ Consistent Construction Of The Term “Second Or Successive” Demonstrates That A “Second Or Successive” Application Is One Filed After A Previous Merits Adjudication.....	31
1. Pre-AEDPA Cases	32
2. Post-AEDPA Cases	33
D. The <i>Farmer</i> Decision And The Consequent Ruling Below Ignore This Court’s Exhaustion And Abuse Of The Writ Teachings, And The Eccentric Definition Of “Second Or Successive” Applications They Apply Leads To Absurd And Unconstitutional Results	37
1. The Ninth Circuit Applied Faulty And Incomplete Reasoning In <i>Farmer</i>	37
2. The Ninth Circuit’s Rule Will Inevitably Generate Absurd And Unconstitutional Results, Such As The One In This Case	42
E. Current Rules, Statutes And Judicial Doctrines Provide The District Courts With Ample Authority To Tailor The Proceedings To Prevent Misuse Of The Exhaustion Process.....	46
VII. CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
Anthony v. Cambra, 21 F.Supp. 2d 1094 (N. D. Cal. 1998).....	45
Antone v. Dugger, 465 U.S. 200 (1984) (per curiam)	24
Aspden v. Nixon, 45 U.S. (4 How.) 467 (1846).....	26
Ashker v. Leapley, 5 F.3d 1178 (8th Cir. 1993).....	19
Bailey v. Crowley, 914 F.2d 1438 (9th Cir. 1990) (per curiam).....	47
Baker v. Grice, 169 U.S. 284 (1898).....	16
Baltimore S.S. Co. v. Phillips, 274 U.S. 316 (1927)	25
Banks v. Horn, 126 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 1997).....	18
Benton v. Washington, 106 F.3d 162 (7th Cir. 1996)	36
Bonin v. Vasquez, 999 F.2d 425 (9th Cir. 1993).....	45
Bowden v. United States, 106 F.3d 433 (D.C.Cir. 1997).....	20
Braden v. 30th Judicial Circuit Court of Kentucky, 410 U.S. 484 (1973).....	17
Bradley v. United States, 410 U.S. 605 (1973).....	33
Brooks v. Jones, 875 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1989).....	43
Burkett v. Cunningham, 826 F.2d 1208 (3d Cir. 1987).....	44
Calderon v. Thompson, 523 U.S. 538, 118 S.Ct. 1489 (1998).....	25, 26
Calderon v. United States District Court (Thomas), 144 F.3d 618 (9th Cir. 1998).....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Camarano v. Irvin, 98 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1996) (per curiam)	33, 35
Cann v. Cann, 1 P. Wms. 723, 24 Eng. Rep. 586 (K.B. 1721)	26
Carlson v. Pitcher, 137 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 1998)	36
Castille v. Peoples, 489 U.S. 346 (1989).....	19, 48
Christy v. Horn, 115 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 1997).....	35
Coe v. Thurman, 922 F.2d 528 (9th Cir. 1991).....	44
Coleman v. Thompson, 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	19, 49
Cooter & Gell v. Hartmax Corp., 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	20
Cromwell v. County of Sac., 94 U.S. 351 (1876).....	25
Darr v. Burford, 339 U.S. 200 (1950).....	17
Dellenbach v. Hanks, 76 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 1996)	32
Duchess of Kingston’s Case, Ambler 756, 27 Eng. Rep. 487 (Ch. 1775).....	26
Dickinson v. Maine, 101 F.3d 791 (1st Cir. 1996) (per curiam).....	35
Duckworth v. Serrano, 454 U.S. 1 (1981) (per curiam)	17
Earl of Peterborough’s Case, 1 Bro. P.C. 281, 2 Eng. Rep. 893 (H.L. 1709).....	26
Edmond v. United States, 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	42
Elcock v. Henderson, 902 F.2d 219 (2d Cir. 1990) (per curiam).....	44
Evitts v. Lucey, 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ex Parte Cuddy, 40 F. 62 (C.C.S.D. Cal. 1889) . . .	23, 24
Ex Parte Hawk, 321 U.S. 114 (1944) (per curiam) . . .	16, 17
Ex Parte Royall, 117 U.S. 241 (1886).	15, 16, 28
Farmer v. McDaniel, 98 F.3d 1548 (9th Cir. 1996). . .	<i>passim</i>
Federated Department Stores, Inc. v. Moitie, 452 U.S. 394 (1981)	30
Felker v. Turpin, 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	10, 25, 26, 29, 33, 42
Ford v. Wainwright, 477 U.S. 399 (1986)..	21, 27, 28, 29
Glauner v. State, 107 Nev. 482, 813 P.2d 1001 (1991) (per curiam).	18, 48
Granberry v. Greer, 481 U.S. 129 (1987)	18, 19, 47
Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc., 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	40
Heath v. Cleary, 708 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1983)	20
Henry v. United States, 251 U.S. 393 (1920)	33
Hill v. Lockhart, 894 F.2d 1009 (8th Cir. 1990) (en banc).	32
Hill v. Reynolds, 942 F.2d 1494 (10th Cir. 1991).	44
Hohn v. United States, 524 U.S. 236, 118 S.Ct. 1969 (1998)	1
Hull v. Freeman, 991 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1993)	19
Humphreys v. United States, 272 F.2d 411 (9th Cir. 1959).	21
In re Gasery, 116 F.3d 1051 (5th Cir. 1997) (per curiam)	31, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
In re Turner, 101 F.3d 1323 (9th Cir. 1997).	35
In re Wilson, 142 F.3d 939 (6th Cir. 1998)	36
Irvin v. Dowd, 359 U.S. 394 (1959).	17
Johnson v. Lewis, 929 F.2d 460 (9th Cir. 1991). . .	19, 21
Jones v. Estelle, 722 F.2d 159 (5th Cir. 1983) (en banc).	32
Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes, 504 U.S. 1 (1992).	41
Kremer v. Chemical Construction Corp., 456 U.S. 461 (1982)	25
Lonchar v. Thomas, 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
Lindh v. Murphy, 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	12
Lowe v. Pogue, ___ U.S. ___, 119 S.Ct. 1238 (1999) (per curiam).	40
Mann v. Haigh, 120 F.3d 34 (4th Cir. 1997).	20
Martinez-Villareal v. Lewis, 80 F.3d 1301 (9th Cir. 1996).	27
Martinez-Villareal v. Stewart, 118 F.3d 628 (9th Cir. 1998) (per curiam)	28, 35
The Mary, 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 126 (1815)	26
McCleskey v. Zant, 499 U.S. 467 (1991).	<i>passim</i>
McDermott International, Inc. v. Wilander, 498 U.S. 337 (1991)	33
McKenna v. McDaniel, 65 F.3d 1483 (9th Cir. 1995)	48
McWilliams v. State of Colorado, 121 F.3d 573 (10th Cir. 1997).	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Medina v. California, 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	26
Mobley v. McCormick, 160 F.R.D. 599 (D. Colo. 1995).....	47
Moran v. McDaniel, 80 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996).....	48
Norfolk & Western R. Co. v. Train Dispatchers, 499 U.S. 117 (1991).....	40
O’Guinn v. Dutton, 88 F.3d 1409 (6th Cir. 1996) (en banc).....	21
Pertgen v. State, 110 Nev. 554, 875 P.2d 361 (1994) (per curiam).....	18, 48
Picard v. O’Connor, 404 U.S. 270 (1971).....	18
Pickett v. Loggon, 14 Vesey 215, 33 Eng. Rep. 503 (Ch. 1807).....	26
Postal Telegraph Cable Co. v. Newport, 247 U.S. 464 (1918).....	9, 26
Price v. Johnston, 334 U.S. 266 (1948).....	24
Public Service Commission of Missouri v. Brashear Freight Lines, Inc., 312 U.S. 621 (1941).....	20
Richards v. Jefferson County, 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	9, 22
Riggins v. United States, 199 U.S. 547 (1905).....	16
Robinson v. Willow Glen Academy, 895 F.2d 1168 (7th Cir. 1990).....	45
Rodriguez v. United States, 480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam).....	38
Rose v. Lundy, 455 U.S. 509 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
Salinger v. Loisel, 265 U.S. 224 (1924).....	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Sanders v. United States, 373 U.S. 1 (1963).....	24, 40
Sandstrom v. Montana, 442 U.S. 510 (1979).....	6
Satsky v. Paramount Communications, Inc., 7 F.3d 1464 (10th Cir. 1993).....	20
Schlup v. Delo, 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	25, 26, 29
Shepeck v. United States, 150 F.3d 800 (7th Cir. 1998) (per curiam).....	31
Sloan v. Delo, 54 F.3d 1371 (8th Cir. 1995).....	18
Stern v. Inter-Mountain Tel. Co., 226 F.2d 409 (6th Cir. 1955) (per curiam).....	47
Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal, 523 U.S. 637, 118 S.Ct. 1618 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
United States ex rel. Kennedy v. Tyler, 269 U.S. 13 (1925).....	16
United States Nat. Bank of Oregon v. Independent Ins. Agents, 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	39
United States v. Seckinger, 397 U.S. 203 (1970).....	20
Vasquez v. Hillery, 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	17
Whitten v. Tomlinson, 160 U.S. 231 (1895).....	16
Wong Doo v. United States, 265 U.S. 239 (1924).....	24
Woodard v. Hutchins, 464 U.S. 377 (1984) (per curiam).....	24
Woods v. Kemna, 13 F.3d 1244 (8th Cir. 1994).....	19
Woods v. Whitley, 933 F.2d 321 (5th Cir. 1991).....	32
Yates v. Aiken, 484 U.S. 211 (1988).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND COURT RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2242	45
28 U.S.C. § 2244(a)	42, 43
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)	48
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254	1, 17, 23, 39
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(2)	18, 47
28 U.S.C. § 2263(b)(2)	43
28 U.S.C. § 2266(b)(3)(B)	43, 45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)	45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(2)	20, 21, 47
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	45
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 200.020(2)	6
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 34.750	41
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 34.780	41
Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases, Rule 9(a)	48
Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases, Rule 9(b) ..	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER	
2 James S. Liebman & Randy Hertz, Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure § 28.3(b) (3d ed. 1998)	31
Advisory Committee Notes 28 U.S.C. foll. § 2254	39
American Law Institute Restatement of the Law (Second) Judgments (1980)	26
S. Rep. No. 1797, U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News	24
